
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA 
 

AUGUST 19, 2015 
7:00 PM 

CITY HALL 
 

 

A. Roll Call       

 

B. Approval of Minutes: May 20, 2015 
 

C.  Old Business: (None) 
 

D. New Business:  
 

1. V2015-006 5023 Bridgeport Lane  Request Variance to 

Zoning Code Article X, Off-Street Parking, Section 1001-5(b), 
for property located at 5023 Bridgeport Lane, Peachtree 

Corners, Ga., 6th Dist., LL330, Parcel 059, in order to park a 
recreational vehicle 3 ft. from the property line instead of the 

required 15 ft.  
 

2. V2015-007 Slingshot  Request Variance to Zoning Code 

Article V, Signs, Section 86-114, for property located at 6344 
Cash Court, Peachtree Corners, Ga., 6th Dist., LL275, Parcel 009 

in order to exceed size limitations for wall signs.  
 

E. City Business Items: (None) 
 

F. Comments by Board Members.  
 

G. Adjournment.  
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CITY OF PEACHTREE CORNERS 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 May 20, 2015  
 
 
The City of Peachtree Corners held a Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. The 
meeting was held at City Hall, 147 Technology Parkway, Suite 200, Peachtree 
Corners, GA, 30092.  The following were in attendance:  
 
 Zoning Board of Appeals: Wayne Knox, Post B  

Marcia Brandes, Post A  
      Amreeta Regmi, Post C  
      Eric Christ, Post D 
 James Blum, Post E  
            
 Staff:     Diana Wheeler, Com. Dev. Director 
      Kym Chereck, City Clerk 
      Johnny Lawler, Zoning Administrator 
 
     
MINUTES:  Approval of April 15, 2015 Minutes. 
  

MOTION TO APPROVE THE APRIL 15, 2015 MINUTES. 
By:  Eric Christ 
Seconded:  Marcia Brandes 
Vote:  (5-0) (Christ, Brandes, Knox, Blum, Regmi) 

 
 
NEW BUSINESS:   
 

1. V2015-002 Peachtree Market   
Request Variance to Zoning Code Article V, Signs, 
Section 86-114, for property located at 6135 Peachtree 
Parkway, Peachtree Corners, Ga., 6th Dist., LL283, 
Parcel 143 in order to exceed size limitations for a 
monument sign.  

 
The applicant had not yet arrived; therefore, the Board decided to table the 
application until after the Earth Fare application had been heard. 
 

MOTION TO LAY THE PEACHTREE MARKET APPLICATION ON THE 
TABLE. 
By:  Eric Christ 
Seconded:  Marcia Brandes 
Vote:  (5-0) (Christ, Brandes, Knox, Blum, Regmi) 
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2. V2015-003 Earth Fare   

Request Variance to Zoning Code Article V, Signs, 
Section 86-114, for property located at 5270 Peachtree 
Parkway, Peachtree Corners, Ga., 6th Dist., LL301, 
Parcel 056 in order to exceed size limitations for wall 
signs and monument signs.  

 
Diana Wheeler, Community Development Director, provided background 
information regarding the applicant’s request.  Peachtree Corners is Earth 
Fare’s first Atlanta metro area location and they opened for business on 
1/14/15.  In the first five months of operations, Earth Fare has been 
disappointed in their sales and attributes their lower earnings to poor signage 
visibility.  They note that trees planted along the property perimeter obscure 
both the wall signage and the monument signs.  In addition, the primary sign 
along Peachtree Parkway is set further back and located at a higher elevation 
than the roadway.  Due to the current signage issues, Earth Fare is requesting 
variances to allow the following:  
 

1. A 5 ft. setback instead of the required 20 ft. setback for a 20 ft. high 
monument sign along Peachtree Parkway. 

2. A 10 ft. setback instead of the required 20 ft. setback for a 20 ft. high 
monument sign along Peachtree Corners Circle. 

3. 192 sq. ft. of wall signs instead of a maximum of 100 sq. ft. of wall signs 
on the Earth Fare building. 

 
 
Mr. Mark Browning of Masstar signs gave a brief description of the proposed 
signage and explained that the current signage offered poor visibility; and 
therefore, had a negative effect on Earth Fare’s business.  
 
A motion was made after discussion concerning, among other items, location of 
the signage, height of the signage, and the size of the graphics on the signage. 
 

BASED ON A THOROUGH REVIEW OF THE ENTIRE RECORD AND THE 
HEARING BEFORE THIS BODY, I MOVE THAT THE ZONING BOARD 
OF APPEALS MAKE THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
AND APPROVE THE APPLICATION BEFORE IT; THERE ARE 
EXTRAORDINARY CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THIS PARTICULAR 
PROPERTY, THE CONDITIONS OF THE ZONING RESOLUTION AS 
APPLIED TO THIS PROPERTY AFFECT ONLY THIS PROPERTY; AND 
THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY ITSELF IS NOT THE RESULT OF 
THE ACTIONS OF THE PROPERTY OWNER; AND GRANTING THIS 
APPLICATION WOULD INCREASE THE PUBLIC GOOD; AND I WOULD 
ALSO LIKE TO ADD THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS; THAT THE PLANS 
FOR THE MONUMENT SIGNS BE PRESENTED TO CITY STAFF FOR 
THEIR REVIEWS AND FINAL APPROVAL; AND SIMILARLY THAT THE 
WALL SIGN PLAN BE PRESENTED TO CITY STAFF, SUBSTANTIALLY 
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IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS PRESENTED TO US TODAY 
FOR THEIR FINAL REVIEW AND APPROVAL; AND AGREEING WITH 
CITY STAFF THAT A 5 FOOT. SETBACK INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED 
20 FOOT SETBACK FOR A 20 FOOT HIGH MONUMENT SIGN ALONG 
PEACHTREE PARKWAY; AND A 10 FOOT SETBACK INSTEAD OF THE 
REQUIRED 20 FOOT SETBACK FOR A 20 FOOT HIGH MONUMENT 
SIGN ALONG PEACHTREE CORNERS CIRCLE; AND THE CITY STAFF 
WOULD REVIEW THE SIGN PLANS TO DETERMINE CONFORMANCE 
WITH RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES SIGN 
COUNCIL TO ENSURE THAT PUBLIC SAFETY IS PRESERVED IN 
TERMS OF THE SIZE OF THE LETTERING AND THE NUMBER OF 
PANELS THAT ARE INCLUDED ON THE SIGN. 
By:  Eric Christ 
Seconded:  Marcia Brandes 
Vote:  (5-0) (Christ, Brandes, Knox, Blum, Regmi)  
 
 
MOVE THAT V2015-002 BE REMOVED FROM THE TABLE. 
By:  Eric Christ 
Seconded:  Marcia Brandes 
Vote:  (5-0) (Christ, Brandes, Knox, Blum, Regmi) 

 
Diana Wheeler, Community Development Director, provided background 
information regarding the applicant’s request.  The property is located at the 
northwest corner of Peachtree Parkway and Holcomb Bridge Road and consists 
of an existing shopping center that the new owners purchased last December 
with the intent of renovating and filling in vacant tenant spaces.   As part of 
the renovation, the new owners would like to replace the existing shopping 
center monument sign with one that is taller and closer to Peachtree Parkway.  
The existing sign is located 46 ft. from the front property line and approximately 
50 additional feet from the closest travel lane along Peachtree Parkway (due to 
excess right-of-way).  The applicant requests variances in order to exceed 
height and setback requirements for a monument sign as follows: 
 

1. Allow a 0 ft. front setback for a 24 ft. high monument sign.  
2. Allow a 24 ft. monument sign height instead of the maximum 20 ft. 

height allowed. 
 
Ms. Jamie Tyson of Northwest Signs gave a brief description of the proposed 
signage, and presented the Board with additional photographs depicting the 
proposed signage. 
 
A motion was made after discussion concerning, among other items, the sign of 
the lettering and number of sign panels on the monument sign. 
 

BASED ON A THOROUGH REVIEW OF THE ENTIRE RECORD AND THE 
HEARING BEFORE THIS BODY, I MOVE THAT THE ZONING BOARD 
OF APPEALS MAKE THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION 
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AND APPROVE THE APPLICATION BEFORE IT; FIRST, THERE ARE 
EXTRAORDINARY OR EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO 
THIS PARTICULAR PROPERTY IN QUESTION BECAUSE OF ITS 
TOPOGRAPHY; AND TWO, THE APPLICATION OF THE ZONING 
RESOLUTION OF THIS PARTICULAR PIECE OF PROPERTY WOULD 
CREATE AN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP; THREE, SUCH CONDITIONS 
ARE NOT THE RESULT OF ANY ACTIONS OF THE PROPERTY OWNER; 
AND FINALLY, RELIEF GRANTED WOULD NOT CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL 
DETRIMENT TO THE PUBLIC GOOD NOR IMPAIR THE PURPOSES OR 
INTENT OF THE ZONING RESOLUTION; AND I WOULD ALSO LIKE TO 
ADD THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS, THAT ONE, THE LOCATION OF THE 
SIGN, AS BUILT, WOULD BE IN THE LOCATION AS PRESENTED IN 
THE DRAWINGS HERE THIS EVENING; AND TWO, THAT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION, PLANS FOR SUCH A SIGN WOULD BE PRESENTED 
BACK TO CITY AND STAFF WITH THE INTENT THAT THE PURPOSE 
OF SUCH SIGN IS TO DISPLAY THE NAMES OF THE ANCHOR AND 
OTHER KEY TENANTS OF THE PROPERTY, AND THAT SUCH SIGN 
WOULD COMPORT WITH THE CITY’S CODE, THE OVERLAY DISTRICT 
REQUIREMENTS AND THE UNITED STATES SIGN COUNCIL 
GUIDELINES; THIS MOTION ALLOWS FOR THE 0 FOOT FRONT 
SETBACK AND TO ALLOW THE 24 FOOT HEIGHT IN THE LOCATION 
PRESENTED IN THE DRAWINGS TONIGHT, DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF 
THE CURRENT SIGN LOCATION. 
By:  Eric Christ 
Seconded:  Amreeta Regmi 
Vote:  (5-0) (Christ, Regmi, Knox, Blum, Brandes)  

  
 
CITY BUSINESS ITEMS:  There was no City Business. 
 
 
COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMEBERS: 
 
Chairman Knox allowed Mr. Wilbur Odom to speak to the Board.  Mr. Odom 
informed the Board that he received a letter from Code Enforcement stated that 
he is not incompliance with City Ordinance since his motorhome is not located 
within a carport, and also since it is parked on grass.  Mr. Odom stated that he 
purchased the motorhome 10 years ago and never has had a problem before.  
Mr. Odom said that he called Mrs. Wheeler to inquire as to what he should do, 
and he was informed that he would need to appeal to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals.  Mr. Odom requested that there be a difference appeal process since 
the Zoning Board of Appeals requires a fee and additional paperwork.  The 
Board recommended that Mr. Odom address the Mayor and Council at their next 
meeting, or via email for an alternative appeal process from the Zoning Board of 
Appeals.   
 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals meeting concluded at 9:03 PM. 
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Approved,       Attest: 
 
 
 
_________________________   _______________________________ 
  
Wayne Knox, Chairman    Kym Chereck, City Clerk 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

V2015-006 
5023 Bridgeport Lane 



 
 

City of Peachtree Corners 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

August 19, 2015 
  
 

CASE NUMBER:    V2015-006 
PROPERTY LOCATION:   5023 Bridgeport Lane 
     6th District, Land Lot 330, Parcel 059 
CURRENT ZONING: R-100  
PARCEL SIZE:   .41 acres  
PROPERTY OWNER:   Wilbur Odom 
APPLICANT:   Wilbur Odom 
 
 

 
REQUEST  
 
The applicant requests a variance in order to allow his recreational vehicle to remain parked in his 
side yard, approximately 3 ft. from his property line.  Zoning regulations restrict the locations where 
recreational vehicles can be parked in residential areas, as follows (underlining added): 
 
a. In any residential district, the parking of any motor vehicle except on a hard-surfaced 
driveway or in a carport or garage is prohibited.  Any recreational vehicle or any non-motor vehicle 
may only be parked in a carport, enclosed structure, or in the rear yard on a paved surface (or 
approved porous or grassed paving system).  Any vehicles parked in the rear yard not in a carport or 
an enclosed structure must be parked at least fifteen (15) feet from the property line.  Vehicles or 
equipment used for agricultural purposes on RA-200 or R-100 zoned property with 5 or more acres 
are exempt from hard surface parking requirements if parked outside the required front yard setback. 
 
LOCATION AND BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant’s property is located off East Jones Bridge Road in the Bridgeport subdivision.  He 
keeps a recreational vehicle parked at the end of the driveway to the rear of his single family home.  
Although the RV is located in the rear yard as required, it is parked about 3 ft. from the side property 
line.  The distance between the house and the property lines is about 11 ft. on each side. This means 
that in order to be code compliant and park 15 ft. from the property line, the RV would not only have 
to be parked in the rear yard, but it would have to be located directly behind the house, itself.   
 
 
VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS  
 
Sec. 1605.3 identifies specific findings that must be made in order for a variance to be granted. 
These findings are as follows: 
  



 
 

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property in 
question because of its size, shape or topography, and 
B. the application of the Resolution to this particular piece of property would create an 
unnecessary hardship, and 

 C. such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved, and 
D. such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner, and 
E. relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good nor impair the 
purposes or intent of this Resolution. 

 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant has a wooded backyard with mature vegetation.  As can be seen from the photographs, 
there are numerous trees and shrubs located behind the house.  The applicant constructed a fence to 
create a type of alcove with a sense of enclosure for the RV.  In his letter of intent, the applicant 
states that if he has to relocate the RV behind his house, he’ll be required to remove part of the 
existing fence along with 3 - 5 existing trees and several shrubs.  The applicant states that this will 
constitute a financial hardship for him; however, the removal of tree cover would also be a loss to 
the neighborhood both in terms of aesthetics and air quality. 
 
With regard to the variance criteria: 

A. Some of the existing trees on the property would have to be removed in order to 
accommodate the relocation of the RV behind the house 

B. The strict application of the zoning regulations would create an unnecessary hardship in this 
case.   

C. Relocating the RV would not provide a sufficient benefit to the neighborhood to outweigh 
the loss of mature trees.  

D. The existing rear yard conditions are not solely attributable to the applicant’s actions. 
E. A 12 ft. setback variance for the RV would not cause substantial detriment to the public 

good. 
   
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
After reviewing the applicant’s request and the variance criteria, Staff finds that reducing the required 
setback from 15 ft. to 3 ft. and maintaining the RV in its current location can be justified.   



















    Wilbur Neil Odom  
                                             5023 Bridgeport Lane 
                                     Peachtree Corners, Ga. 30092-1717 
 
       Response to Hardship Criteria Outlined in Section in Section 1605.3 (A-E) 
 
3 A.  TOPOGRAPHY:   I believe that I would have to move my motor home about 5-6 
feet to the right. My back yard is covered with trees (see photo), and I would have to 
remove 3-5 trees, loose several shrubs, and relocate the fence. We know how importance 
trees and plants are for our environment.  The only time that I remove a tree is when it 
dies.  It will be a definite hardship to remove these trees and shrubs for such a small 
infraction. 
 
3B. APPLICATION of RESOULTION: The motor home has been parked in the same 
location for approximately 10 years.  I have received zero complaints and it has not been 
an issue in the sale of existing homes.  I do believe that the enforcement of the resolution 
creates an unnecessary hardship due to the thousand plus dollars necessary to pay for tree 
removal, buy more shrubs and relocate the fence. 
 
3C. NA  
 
3D. I did buy the motor home, but it was not with any intent to create any hardship on my 
neighbors. 
 
3E. If I am granted relief, it will not in any way create harm to my neighbors, or to our 
property.  We simply will continue to live as we have for the past ten years. 
 
Please consider my situation and grant a favorable ruling on this zoning infraction. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
 
Wilbur Neil Odom    
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
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V2015-007 
Slingshot 



 
 

City of Peachtree Corners 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

August 19, 2015 
  
 

CASE NUMBER:    V2015-007 
PROPERTY LOCATION:   6344 Cash Court 
     6th District, Land Lot 275, Parcel 009 
CURRENT ZONING: M-1  
PARCEL SIZE:   11.96 acres  
PROPERTY OWNER:   BJ Norcross Portfolio LP 
APPLICANT:   Eric Larsen, SignsUpAtlanta 
 
 

 
REQUEST  
 
The applicant requests a variance in order to allow 249 sq. ft. of wall sign on one elevation for an 
aggregate of 441 sq. ft. of total wall signage in lieu of the maximum of 200 sq. ft. of wall signs per 
elevation and a maximum aggregate wall signage of 400 sq. ft. 
 
LOCATION AND BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is located at Jimmy Carter Blvd. and Cash Court, just east of Peachtree 
Industrial Boulevard.  The existing building on the site previously housed BJ’s Wholesale Club and 
was recently renovated for a new business that offers indoor recreation including go karts, obstacle 
courses, bowling, and arcade games. As part of the exterior renovations, the property owner would 
like to add signage to the side of the building that identifies (with graphics and words) the three core 
elements of the business which are represented by the terms: Roll, Race, Play.  The size of the 
requested signage exceeds the allowable limit by nearly 25%.  The additional wall signage also 
increases the total permitted for all signage on the property by 10%. The signage included in this 
variance request would supplement the permitted signage on the property which includes a wall sign 
with the business name and a monument sign located at the street entrance to the site. 
 
 
VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS  
 
Sec. 1605.3 identifies specific findings that must be made in order for a variance to be granted. 
These findings are as follows: 
  

A. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property in 
question because of its size, shape or topography, and 
B. the application of the Resolution to this particular piece of property would create an 
unnecessary hardship, and 

 C. such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved, and 



 
 

D. such conditions are not the result of any actions of the property owner, and 
E. relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good nor impair the 
purposes or intent of this Resolution. 

 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The existing building on the property is a large, warehouse type structure of nearly 128,000 sq. ft.  It 
is over 500 ft. long on its western side where the applicant would like to place the requested signage.  
That side of the building faces an extensive asphalt parking lot that is screened from Peachtree 
Industrial Boulevard by a dense line of mature trees.  In addition to screening the parking lot, the 
trees also screen most of the building from off-site views; thereby making the additional signage 
difficult to see from any vantage point but the adjacent parking lot.  Further, because the existing 
building is so vast, the additional 49 sq. ft. of signage requested constitutes less than half of 1% of 
the total western wall area.  
 
With regard to the variance criteria: 

A. The existing trees are situated in such a way as to make the visibility of the wall sign 
negligible.   

B. The size of the building dwarfs the signage and out-scales the proportions that may have 
been contemplated by the sign ordinance for the maximum signage. 

C. The building’s change in use from industrial / warehouse to recreation / commercial dictates 
the need for additional signage. 

D. The property owner has re-purposed a large, vacant building and put it back into productive 
use.  Adequate signage is an important part of the building’s transformation and the business’ 
long-term success. 

E. If granted, additional signage would have limited visibility beyond the existing property and 
would, therefore, not create a precedent for surrounding businesses. 

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
After reviewing the applicant’s proposal and the variance criteria, Staff finds that the additional wall 
signage requested can be justified.   
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